COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of;

BILLY GOLEY, INDIVIDUALLY AND
BILLY GOLEY D/B/A TOWN AND COUNTRY
WATER DISTRICT

CASE NO. 95-475

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF COMMISSION
REGULATIONS 807 KAR 5:006 AND
807 KAR 5:066

T T Tt Tt T et e? et

QRPER._TQ_ SHOW CAUSE

Billy Goley, d/b/a Town and Country Water District, is a
person who owns and operates facilities used for the diptribution
and furnishing of water to the public for compensation in Logan
County, Kentucky, and is, therefore, a utility sukject to
Commission jurisdiction. KRS 278.010(3) (d).

KRS 278,280 authorizes the Commission to prescribe rules for
performance of any service furnished or supplied by a utility.
Pursuant to this authority, the Commission has promulgated
Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006, which establishas general
rules for all utility coperations and Commission Regulation 807 KAR
5:066, which establishes general rules for the operation of water
utilities.

On September 16, 1992, Commission Staff {vStaff") conducted a
pre-inspection of Town and Country Water District ("Town and
Country"), which is an investor-owned utility and not a water
district, to review its facility operations and office procedures

for compliance with the Kentucky Revised Statutes and Commission



regulations.' In ita report of this inepection, which is appended
herato, Staff listed 25 instances where the utility failed to
comply with Commiesion regulationa.

On June 30, 1993 and November 14, 199%4, Staff inepected Town
and Country'a racordes and facilities for compliance with Commiagion
regulatiocns, In its vreports of these inspectionn, which are
appended hereto, Staff listed 15 and 13 instances, reapectively,
whare the utility failed to comply with Commission regulations.

On September 18, 1995, a chronology of the Division of Watwer’'s
ongoing enforcement case (Case No. DOW 92276) was flled with the
Commiesicn. The chronology, which is appended hereto, containe
information that constitutes an alleged violation of Commispion
Regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Sections 3 and 4.

Secticn 3 of 807 KAR 5:066 states that the utility "shall
conform to all legal requirements of the Natural Remources Cabinet
for construction and operation of its water syatem as pertains to
sanitation and potability of the water." Section 4 of 807 KAR
5:066 satates, ipnter alla, that "[elach utility ashall have
repregentative samples of its water examined by the appropriate
gtate or local agency or by a competent chemist and bacteriologist
skilled in the sanitary examlnation of water, under methods

approved by the Natural Resources Cabinet, to insure a safe water

supply.”

! In thae Commission’s letter to Mr. Goley dated June 8, 19%2,
which ie appended hereto, the Commission enclcocsed coples of
the laws and regulations pertinent to water utilitien,
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Having veviewed the inapection yeporta and the above-
refervenced chronology and being otherwiase aufficiently advised, the
tomigaion finda that a prima facie ahowing has been made that
Ay Goley, individually, and Rilly Goley d/b/a Town and Country
Watey Diatvict ia in willful violation of Commimsion Regulations
W07 RAR 52006 and 807 RAR K066,

The Commiaaion, on ita own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. Nilly Goley ahall appear before the Commiassion on
Decembay 14, 1995, at 10:00 a.m., Raatern Standard Time, in Hearing
Roow )} of the Commliaaionta officea at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort,
Rentucky, for the purpose of presenting evidence concerning the
allaged violationa of Commiasion Regulationa 807 KAR $:006 and 807
RAR Hi0o06, and of ahowing cause why Billy Goley, individually, and
Nilly GQoley d/b/a Town and Country Water Diatryict should not be
aubject to the penaltiea preacribed in KRS 278,990(1) for these
violationa,

I Nilly Goley ahall aubmit to the Commisaion, within 20
daya of the date of thia Order, a written reaponae to the
allegationa contained heveln and to the contenta of the Inapaction
Reporta and the Diviaion of Water chronolegy,

NN The Commispion‘’a letter to Mr, Goley dated September 17,
1992, regarding the September 16, 1992 pre-inapecticn of Town and
Country Water Diatrict; the Utility Inapection Report of July 8,
1993 and that of November 28, 1994; and, the chronolegy from the
Divieion of Water are appended hereto and are made part of the

vecord of thia proceeding.



4. The record in Case No. 95-1307 is hereby incorporated
into the record of this proceeding.

5. Any motion requesting an informal conference with
Commission Staff to consider the simplification of issues or any
other matters which may aid in the handling or dispcosition of this
proceeding shall be filed with the Commission no latex than 20 days
from the date of this order,.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 1st day of November, 1995,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIBEION

7 =

Vice Chairman

L fr ’/ ﬂ,«.' -~
Commipssioner

ATTEST:

AN Wb

Executive Director

3 Cape No. 95-130, Town and Country Water District, Alleged
violations of Commission Rejgulations 807 KAR 5:006 and 5:066.



APPENDIX
APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO, 95-475 DATED November 1, 1995

COMMONWEALTH OFf KENIUGKY

fUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
TV0 SCHINMEL L ant
POSI OHFICL BOX B15
IRANMORT AY 4UBDL
1502) 364+ 1940

September 17, 1992

Mr., Billy Goley, Owner

Town and Country Water District
1687 Highland Lick Road
Russellville, Kentucky 42276

Dear Mr. Goley:

On September 16, 1992, a pre-inspection of Town and Country
Water District ("Town and Country”) was made to review its facility
operatioas and office procedures for compliance with the Kentucky
Revised Statutes (KRS 278) and the Public Service Commission
Requiations (807 KAR). The utility representative providing this

information and assistance during this inspection was Billy Goley,
owner.

This pre-inspection will be used as an informative critique
whereby the utility can be evaluated how its current procedures
rate according to KRS 278 and 807 KAR. The Commisgsion staff will
return to Town and Country within a 12-month period to re-evalute
how many of the following listed deficiencies have been corrected.

The following deficiencies were noted during the September 15, 1992
pre-inspection,

1. The  utility is not £iling the pericdic
("Quarterly"”) meter report with the Commission

as required in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006,
Section 3(2).,

2, The utility is not clearly showing on its bill
the following information: clases of service,
present and last preceding meter reading, all
taxex and gross amount of bill as required by
807 KAR 5:006, Section 6(1).

3. The utility is not furnishing a copy of its
rate schedule to its customers once a year
pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 6(1).



Mr. Billy Goley
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September 17, 1992

q.

6.

lol

11,

12,

13.

The utility does not accrue Lintereat on
deposits at the rate prescribed by law,
beginning on the date of deposit pursuant to
807 KAR 5:006, Section 7(6).

Tho utilit{ is not refunding to the customer

crediting toe the customer's bill all
intereat accrund on deposlts on an annual
basis as required by 807 KAR 5:006, Section
7(6}.

The utility 1s not keaping a record of all
written complaints concerning utility service
as required in 807 KAR 5:1006, Section 9.

The utility is not providing notice to the
complainant of his right to flle a complaint
with the Commiasion with the address and
telephone number of the Commission pursuant to
807 KAR 51006, Sectioch 9.

The utility ia not maintaining a telephone
number to permit all custemers to contact the

utility as required in 807 KAR 5:006, Secticn
13{la).

The utility does not conduct any meter testing
nor does any other agency perform this duty as
raquired in B07 KAR 9:066, Section 16(2).

The utillity ls not mainteaining meter history
or meter test cards as required by 807 KAR
5:006, Section 17(1 & 2)

The utility's employses do not wear any
distinguishing uniform or other insignia,
identifying them as an employes of the utility
as required by BO7 KAR 5:006, Section 19.

The utility does not have a safety program
outlinad on performance of work, safety
methods, occupational hazards and artificial:
respiration as specified in BO7 KAR 51008,
Sectlon 24,

t

The utility has not adopted an inspection
procedure to assgure safe and adaguate
operation of its facillties as required in 807
nAR 5:006, Section 25(1;.
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September

14.

i§.

16.

i7.

i8.

ig,

20.

21,

17, 1992

The utility is not providing to its customers
information regarding the chemical
conactituents and bactariclogical standards
pursuant to 807 KAR 51066, Section 2{1l).

The utility is not providing to its customers
a sachedule of ratem for water service
applicable to the sarvice to ba resndered to
tha customer in accordance with 807 KAR 5:066,
Section 2{2).

The utility does not conform to all legail
requirements of the Natural Resources Cabinet
for conatruction and operation of its water
system aa pertains tve sanitation and
potability of the water pursuant to 807 KAR
51066, Section 3(1).

The wutility 1is not having representative
samples of ita water examined by the
appropriate state or local agency or a
competent chemist and bacteriolegiat to inasure
a safe water supply pursuant to 807 KAR 5:066,
Section 3{4a).

The utility's minimum storage capaclty for its
distribution aystem {s not equa. to the
average dally consumption as required by 807
KAR 5:066, Section 4(4).

The utility is not maintaining a record of
interruptions of service for its entire
system. This record should include: the
cauge of interruption; date, time, duration,
remedy, and steps taken to prevent recurrence
as specified in 807 KAR 5:066, Section 4(5).

The utility does not have & recording pressure
gauge that can record a continucus 24-~-hour

gtgt as specified in B07 KAR 5:066, Section
Y.

The utility is not maintaining a recording
preasure gauge in continuous service a minimum
of one (1)} week per month at a representative
point on the utility's mains as required by
807 KAR 5:066, Section 5(2).



Mr. Billy Golay
Page ¢
Septemnbar 17, 1992

22. The utility is not performing nor keeping
records of annual pressure surveys asa
‘apecified by 807 KAR 5:066, Section 5(3).

23. The utility does not maintain a racord of the
quantlity of water produced at each source as
specified In 807 KAR 3:066, Section 6(1).

24. The ctility is not testing meters removed from

sesrvice for any reason as required by 807 KAaR
S1066, Ssetion 15(2)

25. The utility is not testing its meters
pericdically pursuant to 807 KAR 5:066,
Section 16{1).

Upon receipt of this letter, Town and Country should begin
appropriate action to correct any noted deficiency not meeting the
Commisaion's reqgulations. If you should need any ciarification
regarding any of the above deaficiencies, please fesl free to call
me at {502) 564-3540, Ext, 415.

Sincerely,

(SN s

ael Newton
Utility Investigator

KMN:aem



AN APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSLION
IR CASE NO. 95-475 DATED November 1, 19395

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

OTILITY INSPECTION REPORT

Town and Country Water District
Russellville, Kentucky
Utility operations, utility maintenance, ut;lity rmanagement
and thelir effect on utility services are a primary concern of the
Commission and this Division. Our ongoing inspection pregram is an
expresasion of this concern, During each inspection, I am
stressing: (1) the importance of periodic testing of customers'
meters, (2) the importance of accounting for all water purchased
and/or produced, (3) the need for surveillance of system opesrations
and (4) the significance of good operating records.
The subject inspection was made June 30, 1993. The utility
consists of a distribution uyystem operating in Logan County,
Kentucky. It has approximately 107 customers on its system. The
utility representative providing information and assistance during
this inspection was Billy Goley, owner of the District.
The District's faclility operations and its office procedures
were reviewed for compliance with the Kentucky Revised Statutes
(KRS 278} and the Public Service Commission Regulations {807 KAR).
The foliowing deficiencies were noted:
1. The wutility {8 not £iling the periodic
{"Quarterly") meter report with the Commisgsion
as required in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006
Sec.3(2).

2, The utility is not furnishing a copy of its

rate schedule to its customers once a year
pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 Sec.6({1l).



Report - Town and Country
Water District
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3.

10.

11.

The utility does not accrue linterest on
deponits at the rate prescribed by law,
beginning on the date of deposit pursuant te
807 KAR 5:006 Bec.7(6).

The utility is not publishing i{ts telephone
npumber to permit all customers and praospective
cuatomers to contact the utility as required
by 807 KAR %:006 Sec.l3.

The utility is having its testing of metera
performed by an agency which is not approved
by the Commisasion. The utllity is required to
have an agency who has been certified and
approved by the Commission pursuant to 807 KAR
51006 Sec.16{3).

The utllity {8 not maintaining meter history
or meter test cards as required by 807 KAR
5:006 Sec.l17{1 & 2).

The utillity's employees do not wear any
distingulshing uniform or other insignia,
identifying them as an employee of the utility
as required by 807 KAR 5:006 Sec.l9.

The utllity does not have a safety program
outlined on performance of work, safety
methods, occupational hazards and artificial
respiration as sepecified by 807 KAR 5:006
Sec.24.

The utility has not adopted an Linspection
procedure to assure safe and adequate
operation of its facilities as required by 807
KAR 5:006 Sec.25(1).

The utility is not providing to its customers
information regarding the chemical
conatituents and bacteriological standards
pursuant to 807 KAR 5:066 Sec.2(1).

The utility's minimum storage capacity for its
distribution system is not equal to the
average daily consumption as required by 807
KAR 5:066 Sec.4(4).



Report - Town and Country
Water District
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12. The utility does not have a racording pressure
gauge that c¢an record a continuous 24-hour
tept as specified by 807 KAR 5:066 Sec.5(2).
13. The utility is not maintaining a recording

pressure gauge in continuous service a minimum
of one (1) week par month at a repreasentative
point on the utility's mains as raquited by
BO7 KAR S5:066 Sec.5(2).

14. The utility is not performing nor keeping
records of annual pressure surveys as
specified by 807 KAR 5:066 Sec.5(3).

15, The utility is not testing its meters
periodically pursuant to 807 KAR 53066
Sec.,16(1).

Recommendat ions

A written response should be prepared and forwarded to the
Public Service Commigsion within 30 days of the date of receipt of
this report. This response should say what has baan done or what
will be done to correct each noted deficiency. A starting date and
a completion date should be given for actions that are to be
accomplished after the date the response is mailed.

Submitted,
July 8, 1993

OSANN -,

K. ‘Yichael Newton
Utility Inveatigator

CGR:KMN:aem



AN APPENDIK TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 95- 475 DATED Hovember 1, 1995

Commonwaalth of Kentucky
Public Service Commiasion

OTILITY INSPECTICN REPORT

Town and Country Water District
Russellville, Kentucky

Utility cperations, utillty mainten.lnce, utility management
and their affect on utility services are a primary concern of the
Commission and this Division. Our ongoing inapection program is an
expression of thias concern. During each inspectiocn, I am
stressing: (1) the importance of periocdic testing of customera'
meters, (2) the importance of accounting for all water purchased
and/or produced, (3) the need for surveillance of system operationa
and (4) the anignificance of good operating records.

The subject Ilnspection was nmade November 14, 1994, The
utility consists of a distribution system operating in Logan
County, Kentucky. It has approximately 112 customsrs cn its
aystem. The utility representative providing Iinformation and
agsistance during this inepection was Billy Goley of the District,

The District's facility operations and ita office procedures
were reviewed for compliance with the Kentucky Revised Statutes
(KRS 278) and the Public Service Commission Regulations (807 KAR).

The following deficiencies were noted:

1. The utility doas not publish its telephone

number in all service areas to pernmit all
customers to contact the utility without

charge as specified by 807 KAR 51006
sec.13{la).



Report ~ Town and Country
Water Distriot
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2.

7.

10.

11.

The utility ls having its teating of meters
performed by an agency which is not approved
by the Commission. The utility is r red to
have an agency who haa been certified and
approved by the Commission purauant to 807 KAR
51006 Sec.l6{3). .

The utility does not have any metar teat or
higstory cards as required by 807 KAR 5:006
Sec.l7.

The utility has changed out approximately
25=30 water maters. An additional 25-30
metera have been installed within the last 4-=5
yeara. However, Town and Country has approxi-
mately 45~50 meters which have not been tesated
periocdically as raguired in 807 RAR 5:066
Sec.1l56(1).

The utility has not filed a copy of its
inngection procedures with the Commission for
review pursuant to807 KAR 5:006 Sec.25{1).

The utility is not filing the periodic
{("Quarterly") meter report with the Commission
as reguired in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006
Sec.3(2).

The utility is not furnishing a copy of itg
rate schedule to its customers once a year
pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 Sec.6(1).

The utility is not providing to its customers
information regarding the chemical consti-
tuents and bacteriological standards pursuant
to 807 KAR 5:066 Sec.2{l).

The utility has not sstablished and included
its deposit policy in its filed tariffs as
required by 807 KAR 51006 Sec.7(7).

The utillty's minimum mtorage capacity for its
distribution system i8 not equal to the
average daily consumption as reguired by 807
KAR 5:066 Sec.4(4).

The utillity does not have a recording pressure
gauge that can record a continuous 24-hour
test as specifiad by 807 KAR 51066 Bec.5(2).



Report - Town and Country
Water Diatrict
Page 3

12. The utility is not maintaining a recording
preasure gauge in continuous service a minimum
of ona (l) week per month at a representative
point on the utility'as mains as required by
807 KAR 5:066 Sec.5(2).

13. The utility is not pnrformin§ nor keeping
records of annual pressurs survays as
apecified by 807 KAR 51066 Sec.5(3).

Recommendations

A written response should be prepared and forwarded to the
Public Service Conmission within 30 days of tas date of receipt of
this report. This response should say what has been done or what
will be done to correct each noted deficiency. A starting date and
a completicn date should be given f{or actions that are to be

accomplished after the date the response is mailed.

Submitted,
Novembar 28, 19394

QAN

. chiel Nawton Im
Utility Investigator

CGRIEKMN:aem



APPENDIX
AN APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. 95-475 DATRB—~November 1, 1995

& BRERETON C. JONES
GOovERNGR

PHILLIP J. SHEPHERD
S 1Ay

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

FRANKFORT OFFICE PARK RECE‘V ED
14 Rewwy RoaD

Francear?t, KENTUCKY 40680
sgp 18 1998

September 13, 1995 GENERAL COUNSEL

Ms. Denise Payne Wade, Attorney
Public Service Commission
730 schenkal Lane, P.0O. Box 165

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 Coae Mo, Y5-) 20

Re: Town & Country Water District
Case No. DOW 92276
Logan County, Kentucky

Daar Denise:;

The following is a chronology of the Division of Water's
ongoing enforcement case against Billy Goley d/b/a/ Town and
Country Water District:

10/9/92 Case refarred to the DOW's Enforcement Branch by the
Bowling Green Regional Officae., This water system had
been in existence for approximately 18 years without the
knowledge and approval of the DOW. Mr. Goley has owned
the water system since May 159B3.

1174792 Administrative Conference held. Mr. Goley agrees to
remedial measures and 53,000 civil penalty payment.
Agreed oOrder to be drafted.

1/21/93 Agreed Order (A0) sent to Mr. Goley for signature.
Signed A0 and check for civil penalty amount due back
within 10 days.

3/15/93 Mr. Goley did not sign and return the AQ, citing his
inability to pay the civil penalty. DOW offers to
restructure the penalty payment into 6 installments of
$500 each. Revised AOQO mailed out.

5/3/93 Mr. Goley would not sign AO. Case is referred to NREPC
attorney for legal resclution.

5/5/93 DOW places Town and Country Water District on a water
line extension ban and tap-on-ban to prevent further
customer hook-up.

Printed on Recycled Paper
@ An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



6/25/93

9/15/93

11/19/93

11/30/93

12/15/93

2/28/94

3/4/94
7/11/94
9/12/94

10/9/94

1/9/95

2/24/95

4/24/95

8/29/95

9/7/95

Administrative Complaint filed. Prehearing Conference
sat for September 15, 1993,

Prehearing Conference held. Mr. Goley appears on his own
behalf. Formal hearing scheduled for December 2, 1993.

Order rescheduling formal hearing for January 27, 1954
due to Mr. Goley having retained an attorney who moved
for a continuanca.

Mr. Golaey decidaes to settle the casa cutside of a formal
hearing by agreeing to sign an Agreed Order.

Mr. Goley signs AO.
NREPC Secratary signs final Order.

Letter sent by NREPC attorney to Mr. Goley's attornay
citing Mr. Goley's failure to pay first civil penalty
installment.

Mr. Goley submits first and second installments, both
ovardua.

Lettar sent by NREPC attorney to Mr. Goley for failure to
submit third and fourth civil penalty installments.

Mr. Goley submits overdue third and fourth installments.

Latter sent by NREPC attorney to Mr. Goley informing him
that fifth installment was overdue and damanding that
remaining balance of civil @penalty ($1,000) be
immediately paid in full.

NREPC attorney informs the Enforcement Branch that Mr.
Goley indicated during their last conversation that he
would not pay remaining civil penalty.

The city of Russellwille notifiss Mxr, Soley that, due to
his failure to pay the monthly charges, they will no
longer provide him with a certified operator, or collect
monthly bacteriological samples.

The Division of wWater issues Town and Country Water
District a Notice of Viclation by certified mail for
failure te conduct lead and copper monitoring. The NOV
is returned to the DOW marked "unclaimed."

The DOW issues another Notice of Violation to Town and
Country Water District (copy attached) for vioclations of
the Agreed Order. Included among the violationg is the
water district's fajilurae to submit monthly
bactericlogical samples since February 1995.

I met with the NREPC attorney on this date to discuss
proceeding with filing suit against Town and Country in
Franklin Circuit Court.



I am also enclesing a copy of the Agraed Zrder for your
records.

I hopa this information is haelpful to your case. If anything
aelsa is needed, please contact me at 564-3410, extension 573,

Sincerely,

c:’?wwo B, Combo

Lora 8. Combs, Enforcement Spscialist
Western Casa Preparation Section
Enforcenent Branch

Division of wWater

LsC/9s
Enclosure
cec:



AN

fagat 4‘74”/7 FILED &
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY FER 28 1994
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION GABINET
FILE NO, DOW-19307-143 UFFCE OF ADMINISTRATVE HEARINGS
IN THE MATTER OF: AGREED ORDER
Mr, Billy Golei Caso No, DOW 92276
d/b/a Town and Country Water District

1687 Highland Lick Road
Russellville, Kentucky 42276

T R R

WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreed Order, the I.\latural Resources and
Environmental Protection Cabinet (hereinafter the Cabinet) and Billy Goley db/a
Town and Country Water District (hereinaftor Mr, Goley), state:

1. The Cabinetis charged with the statutory duty of enforcing KRS Chapters
223 and 224 and the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto.

2. Mr. Goley owns and operates a community public water system (PWSID
No. 0710286) as defined by 401 KAR 8:010, serving the Reedville Subdivision in
Logan County, Kentucky.

3. An inspection by an au.thorized agent of the Cabinet, conducted on
September 26, 1992, revealed the following viclations of KRS C! apters 223 and 224,
and the regulations promulgated pursuant therets, at the facility described in
paragraph 2 of this Agreed Order:

a. failure to properly operate and maintain a public water system, a
violation of 401 KAR 8:020;

b.  failure to submit Montkly Operating Reports (MORs), violations of
401 KAR 8:020;

c.  failure to secure a certified operator in direct respogsible charge of

the water system, a violation of 401 KAR 8:030;

Page 1 of 8



d. failure to submit plans and specifications for Division of Water
approval prior to any construction, expansion, or modification of the
water system, a violation of 401 KAR 8:100; and

e. failure t> submit twa bacteriological samples per month for total
coliform analysis, violations of 401 KAR 8:200.

4. On September 25, 1992, the Cabinet issued a Notice of Violation to Mr.
Goley for the violations stated in paragraph 3 of this Agreed Qrder. -

§. Mr. Goloy nttended an administrative confe ence at the Division of Wator
in Frankfort, Kontucky, on November 4, 1992, and admitted all the violations
described in paragraph 3 of this Agreed Order.

6. An inspection by an authorized agent of the Cabinet, conducted on October
8, 1993, revealed the following violations of KRS Chapters 223 and 224, and the
regulations promulgated pursuant thereto, at the facility deseribed in paragraph 2 of
this Order:

a. failure to properly operate and maintain a public water system, a
violation of 401 KAR 8:020; and

b. failure to provide & minimum free chlorine residual of two-tenths
(0.2) milligrams per liter at all points throughout the distribution
system, a violation of 401 KAR 8:150.

7. On October 11, 1993 the Cabinet issued a Notice of Violation to Mr. Goley
for the violations stated in paragraph 6 of this Order,

8. Mr. Goley admits all the violations described in paragraph 6 of this Order.

NOW THEREFOQORE, in the interest of settling all claims and controversies
involving this matter, Mr. Goley and the Cabinet hereby consent to the entry of this
Agreed Order and agree as follows: .



REMEDIAL MEASURES

9.  Mr. Goley shall secure by January 1, 1994, and mnintain thereafter, a
certified water distribution systom operator.

10, Mr. Goley shali submit MORa to tho Division of Water by the tenth (10th)
day of tho month following the month addressed in the MOR.

11, Mr. Goloy shall submit daily froo chlorine residual readings on the MORs,

12, Mr. Goley shall maintain a minimum 0.2 ppm froe chlorine residual at all
points in tho distribution system.

13. Mr, Goloy shall submit to the Division of Water by January 1, 1994 "as-
built" plans and speciflcations for the existing water system to the Division of Water
by January 1, 1994,

14. Prior to any futurc construction, expansion or modification of the water
system, Mr. Goloy shall submit plans and specifications to the Division of Water for
approval.

16. Mr. Goley shail submit to the Division of Water two bacteriological
samples per month for total coliform analysis, plus any required repeat samples or
resamples. Sample results shall be submitted to the Division of Water by the tenth
(10th) day of the month following the month in which the samples are taken.

16. Mr. Goley shall submit a Bacteriologicel Sample Siting Plan to the
Division of Water by January 1, 1894,

17. Within ten (10) days of selling the public water system, Mr, Goley shall
submit written notice of the sale to the Division of Water, Drinking Water Branch.
PENALTIES

18, Mr. Goley shall pay the Cabinet a civil penalty in the amount of three
thousand deollars (33,000, which shall be payable in six installments of five hundred
dollars ($500) each, The first installment payment shall be due on January 1, 1994,
the second {nstallment due by March 1, 1994, the third installment due by May 1,



1994, the fourth installment due by July 1, 1994, the fifth instailment due hy
September 1, 1994 and the sixth, and finali, installment due by November 1, 1994, for
the violations referenced in paragraphs 3 and 6 of this Agreed Order. If Mr. Goley
fails to pay any of the instailment payments on the due day stated herein above or
defaults in the performance of any other term, covenant, or remedial measure in this
Agreed Order, the remaining unpaid balance of the civil penalty shall be
immediately due and payable in full at the option of the Cgbinet without notice or
demand, which is expressly waived by Mr, Goley.

19. Mr. Goley shall pay the Cabinet a stipulated civil penalty in the amount of
five thousand dollars ($5,000), within fifteen (15) days of mailing of written notice
from the Cabinet, for failure to comply with any requirements of this Agreed Order.
This penalty is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other penalty which could be
assessed. The stipulated penaity specified in this paragraph shall be waived after a
period of fifteen months from the date of execution of this Agreed Order by the
Secretary of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Cabinet only if all
terms of this Agreed Order have been fulfilied.

20. Mr. Goley shall tender all penalty payments to the Cabinet by certified
check or money order, payable to the Kentucky State Treasurer, Payment shall be
mailed to the Kentucky Division of Water, Enforcement Branch, 14 Reilly Road,
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601,

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

21. This Agreed Order addresses only those violations specifically set out or
referred to above, and nothing contained herein shall be construed to waive or limit
any remedy or cause of action, including issuance, reissuance,. modification,
suspension, revocation, reopening, or denial of permits, of the Cabinet based on laws
or reguiations under its jurisdiction. Furthermore, the Cabinet expressly reservesits

right at any time to issue administrative orders or take any other action, including



judicial, administrative, or permitting, it deems necessary, including the right to
order nll necessary remedial measures, asscess penalties for violations, or recover all
response costs incurred,

22, Each separate provision, condition or duty contained in this Agreed Order
may be the basis for an enforcement action for n separate violation and penalty
pursuant to KRS Chapters 223 and 224, uport failure to comply with the torms of this
Agreed Order, _ -

23. The Cabinet does not, by its consent to the entry of this Agreed Order,
warrant or aver in any manner that Mr. Goley's compicte compliance with this
Agreed Order will result in compliance with the provisions of KRS Chaptors 223 and
224 and the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto. Notwithstanding the
Cabinet's review and approval of any plans formulated pursuant to this Agreed
Order, Mr. Goley shall remain solely responsible for compliance with the terms of
KRS Chapters 223 and 224, the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto this
Agreed Order and any other permit requirements.

24. Mr, Goley waives his right to any hearing on the matters admitted herein,
However, failure by Mr. Goley to comply strictly with the terms of this Agreed Order
shall be grounds for the Cabinet to seck enforcement of this Agreed Order in Franklin
Circuit Court and pursue any other appropriate administrative or judicial action
under KRS Chapters 223 and 224,

26. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the
parties to this action, their officers, directors, agents, servants, employees,
successors, assigns, and all persons, firms and corporations in active concert or
participation with them. Mr. Goley shall give notice of this Ag‘rc?d Qrder to any
successors in interest prior to the transfer of ownership and/or operation of any part
of his now existing facility and shall notify the Cabinet that such notice has been

given and follow all statutory and regulatory requirements for such a transfer.



Regardless of whether or not any such transfer takes place, Mr. Goley shall remain
fully responsible for payment of all penalties and the performance of all remedial
measures,

26. This Agreed Order may not be amended except by a written order of the
Cabinet's Secretary. Mr. Goley may request an armendment by writing the Division
of Water and stating the reason(s) for the request. If granted, the amended Agreed
Order shall not affect any provision of this Agreed Order unless expressly provided in
the amended Agreed Order,

27, This Agreed Order shall be of no force and effect unless and until it is
entered by the Secretary of the Cabinet or his designee as evidenced by his signature
thereon. Should this Agreed Order contain any date by which Mr. Goley is to take
any action, and should the Secretary execute the Agreed Order after that date, then
Mr. Goley is nonetheless obligated to have taken the action by the date contained in

this Agreed Order,
AGREED TO BY:
) -~
CYIZN e 12/05/93
Billy Goley, d/b/a J DATE

Town and Country Water District

X 12/05/73
DATE

Larz:y c@i:’.’ﬁm&} for
Billy Goley, d/b/a
Town and Country Water District
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APPROVAL RECOCMMENDED BY:

MM é&m /Wisid

Jakk A, Wilson, Director

ivision of Water \
l 1 tJ? C? 4-
Attorney for the Cabinet DATE
Department of Law
b o/n/tef

E. Dougles mph&n, Commissioner DAT—I:}
Departmedt of Law -

§b | Hermy %“'* 777" vl e CASE NO. 92276

ORDER
WHEREAS, the foregoing Agreed Order is entered es the final Order of the
Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Cabinet this _ 32 § el day of

Fl fro— R

-

PHILLIPY. SHEPHERD, SECRETARY
NATURAL RESOQURCES AND
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION CABINET




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby cert,i!i{ that a true and accurate copy of the
foregoing AGREED ORDER was mailed, postage

pre-paid, to the followjng this _2 & day of
) 1992;

Mr. Billy Goleé.v

d/b/a Town and Country Water District
1687 Highland Lick Road

Russellville, Kentucky 42276

Hon. Larry Cock
P.O, Box 904
Russellville, Kentucky 42276

Qe et

Cc?etCoordinator O
STRIBUTION:

Division of Water, Tawet a.u.gm'

Order File '

Susan Silverman, Attorney
Department of Law
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h\GOl.JY. i Faollity Name: [owh & Country Wat.'cr Diat.
: m lbl*_ﬁrby
I.D.# (if applicable): nv1o;aﬁ e
b iy , . C 15'
i Oountyt L.ogan iw““ L
AMLE _ 'Dltn o! viollttont I R*mﬁv

)a\{%”*{' lpnci:ind huiow, you ‘are in
"ot ’l KRS - 151. t,) ERS 223, x) KRS 224
L M-

. 'section: el
), \M-vx wﬂ!, o) :onow-aViolntiﬂn of Agraed Order “°-.af@"" iy

Jugr

tltiod oporator: failure to submit Hontﬁfy “”

T \
o btimit datly ‘frem chlorine residual readinga ﬂ?

ik\

Ly riologlaal "savple) ant failure to submttuggn?

d., but art ‘not . limited ‘to: Tmm°dl“t°1$3§£3é9f

XL AL ‘. . ..'.';\ 11 . _ﬂ"a‘f
RO oW 93276, SRR
' ".“"wnE B0 N IR o ' ' Cogemad, R Sl SO
DY 1 :' .T{‘}';\a’;&j‘"n‘:&h ‘iA.‘ "I‘,,"‘I‘. © ‘{‘.E.\\!‘ (‘ ’ , ’ R “':\‘ l\ E -. I,;?; ,?. S
Rencdial measures must be complttad by: ' ”‘2“3@

Violations of thae above oitad statutes and regulationa are subject to panaltias
of up to $25,000 per day. cCompliance with remedial measure deadlines doas not
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